
TO: Mr. Eugene Maney, Trustee, IBT Local 813 
FROM: Members of the Independent Review Board 
RE: Proposed Charges Against Local 813 Member 

Dennis C. Hickey 
DATE: January 28, 1997 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below 
report to the Local 813 Trustee for the purpose of his initiating 
charges against Local 813 member Dennis C. Hickey for failing to 
cooperate with the IRB by failing to appear to answer questions 
at a sworn examination scheduled for December 4, 1996. 
II. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Background 

An investigation has been conducted into allegations of 
wrongdoing by Local 813 member Dennis C. Hickey ("Hickey"). The 
Local 813 Investigations Officer, appointed pursuant to the 
settlement of the federal civil RICO suit against Local 813, 
referred the initial allegation to the IRB. 

Hickey, who was born on September 11, 1941, is 
currently a member of the IBT and Local 813. Hickey is not a 
participant in Local 813's funds. (Ex. 1) Local 813 records 
listed Hickey as working for Hickey's Carting Co. ("Hickey's 
Carting"). (Ex. 2) Hickey's dues were paid through November 
1996. (Exs. 2 and 3) 

Hickey, his wife, Maria Hickey, his son, Dennis E. 
Hickey, and his employer, Hickey's Carting, were named in a 
recently filed thirty-count RICO indictment in the Eastern 



District of New York entitled United States v. Dennis C. Hickey, 
et al. 96 Cr. 693 (E.D.N.Y.). (Ex. 4) The alleged conspirators 
also included Andrew Russo ("Russo"), who was identified in the 
indictment as the acting Boss of the Colombo La Cosa Nostra 
("LCN") Family.' (Id. at 4) Hickey was alleged to be an LCN 
associate based, in part, on his relationship with Russo and his 
associations with a Gambino LCN member and two Luchese LCN 
members, which associations were discussed in the indictment. 
(Id. at 6-7) 

The indictment alleged, among other things, that from 
1979 to the present, Hickey participated in a racketeering 
conspiracy involving certain carting companies the Hickeys owned 
and operated, including Grand East, Inc. and Competition Carting. 
The conspirators were alleged to have committed acts of mail 
fraud, bribery and money laundering. The allegations stem from a 
1987 conviction of Hickey in New York State Supreme Court in 
Suffolk County, New York. (Id. at 9-10) During his plea 
allocution in that case, Hickey admitted bribing Town of Islip, 
New York ("Islip") officials to facilitate Hickey's Carting 
dumping in the town landfill without paying required fees. (Id.) 
In the wake of that case, Islip revoked Hickey's Carting's waste 
dumping permit. (Id.) To circumvent that revocation, the 
alleged conspirators devised a fraudulent scheme to ensure that 

' The indictment alleged that since January 1994, Russo has 
reported his residence as the Cranes Neck, Long Island estate Maria 
Hickey owns. (Ex. 4 at 4) Russo has also represented that he is 
the gardener or caretaker at that estate. (Id.) 
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the Hickeys would not lose their carting customers. The fraud 
included the creation of shell companies to hide Hickey's 
Carting's continued operations from Islip officials. 

Hickey was specifically named in allegations of mail 
fraud and money laundering involving fraudulently obtained fees 
from carting customers in Islip, and, through artifice, causing 
the town to mail "dump bills" to other Hickey-controlled entities 
including defendants Grand Carting, Grand East and Competition 
Carting, which companies were created to disguise the Hickeys' 
and their associates' control of the business and the receipt of 
the proceeds of the illegal activity. Hickey was also 
specifically named in certain mail fraud counts relating to his 
alleged participation in the submission of a $30,000 false claim 
to Empire Insurance Company. (Id. at 37, 50-53) 

The indictment further alleges that Hickey, Maria 
Hickey and Hickey's Carting violated the Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act in evading payment of benefit contributions 
for employees of the Hickey-controlled carting companies. (Id. 
at 54-55) Under Hickey's Carting's collective bargaining 
agreement with Local 813, all employees of Hickey-owned carting 
companies were reguired to be Local 813 members. It was alleged 
that they were not.^ The indictment alleged that Hickey 
intentionally misrepresented to Local 813's Funds the employees 
his companies employed. (Id. at 55-56) 

^ Local 813 records reflect that Hickey, his son, Dennis E. 
Hickey and William Grainger are the only Local 813 members employed 
at Hickey's Carting. (Ex. 2) 
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B. Hickey's Sworn Examination 

On November 5, 1996 a Notice of Sworn Examination was 
sent to Dennis C. Hickey by overnight express mail scheduling his 
sworn examination for November 19, 1996. (Ex. 5) That notice 
was received at Hickey's place of employment and signed for by 
Mr. William Mann on November 8, 1996. (Ex. 6) On November 19, 
1996 Hickey failed to appear for his Sworn Examination. (Ex. 7) 
To ensure that Hickey himself knew the IRB sought his testimony, 
on November 22, 1996 a second Notice of Sworn Examination was 
sent to Hickey's home by overnight mail scheduling his sworn 
examination for December 4, 1996. (Ex. 8) Hickey signed for 
that notice on November 23, 1996. (Ex. 9) On December 4, 1996 
Hickey failed to appear for his sworn examination. 

At his sworn examination the Chief Investigator planned 
to ask Hickey questions concerning his membership in Local 813, 
his participation in the union, his employment, other employees 
of Hickey's Carting, his ownership of companies, the allegations 
in the indictment, and whether he associated with individuals 
involved with organized crime. 

By failing to appear to answer questions at his sworn 
examination, it appears that while an IBT member Dennis C. Hickey 
violated Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 
7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of the IBT Constitution by 
obstructing, interfering and unreasonably failing to cooperate 
with the duties of the IRB as set forth in Paragraph G of the 
March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States v. International 
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Brotherhood of Teamsters. 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.). 

III. PROPOSED CHARGES 
Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that the 

Local 813 Trustee charge Dennis C. Hickey as follows: 
While a member of Local 813 and the IBT, you brought 

reproach upon the IBT in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) 
and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of the 
IBT Constitution and obstructed, interfered and unreasonably 
failed to cooperate with the duties of the Independent Review 
Board as set forth in paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 Consent 
Decree in United States v. International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters. 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.) to wit: 

On December 4, 1996 you willfully and without 
justification refused failed to appear to answer questions at a 
scheduled sworn in-person examination pursuant to Paragraph 
H.3(c) of the Rules and Procedures for Operation of the 
Independent Review Board for the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters. 
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EXHIBITS TO REPORT CONCERNING DENNIS C. HICKEY 

Ex. 1 Dennis C. Hickey's Local 813 Membership Application 
Ex. 2 Hickey Carting's Employee List of Local 813 Members 
Ex. 3 Dennis C. Hickey's Titan Dues Printout and Dues Billing 

Record 
Ex. 4 Indictment in United States v. Dennis C. Hickey et al., 

96 Cr. 693 (E.D.N.Y.) 
Ex. 5 November 5, 1996 Notice of Sworn Examination to Dennis 

C. Hickey 
Ex. 6 Signed Return Receipt dated November 8, 1996 
Ex. 7 November 19, 1996 Record of Dennis C. Hickey's Failure 

to Appear for His Sworn Examination 
Ex. 8 November 22, 1996 Notice of Sworn Examination to Dennis 

C. Hickey 
Ex. 9 Return Receipt dated November 23, 1996 signed by Dennis 

Hickey 
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 
444 North Capitol St., NW, Suite 528 

Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 434-8080 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB 

Chief Investigator: 

Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 

17 Battery Place, Suite 331 

New York, NY 10004 

Administrator: , 

John J. Cronin, Jr. 

June 5, 1997 

Board Members: 

Grant Crandall, Esq. 

Crandall, Pyles & Haviland 

1021 Quarrier Street 

Charleston, WV 25301 

Frederick B. Lacey, Esq. 

LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae 

One Riverfront Plaza 

Newark, NJ 07102-5490 

William H. Webster, Esq. 

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 

1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100 

Washington, DC 20006 

General President Ron Carey 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
Washington, D.C. 20001 

Re: Decisions on Charges against Local 813 Members 
Michael A. Loguidice, Dennis C. Hickey, and 
Dennis E. Hickey 

Dear Mr. Carey: 

The Independent Review Board has reviewed your decisions of 
May 30, 1997, in the above-captioned matters. The IRB finds the 
decisions for members Michael A. Loguidice, Dennis C. Hockey, and 
Dennis E. Hickey to be not inadequate. 

Very truly yours, 

Members of tlM 
Independent/Rei 

By: 

cc: Earl V. Brown, Jr., Esq. 
David Neigus, Esq. 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE) 



INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 

In the Matter of: 

INTERNAL UNION CHARGES 
DECISION 

Against 

LOCAL 813 MEMBER, MICHAEL LOGUIDICE 

Having reviewed and duly considered the hearing record and the 
recommendation of the hearing panel in the above-referenced case, I 
hereby issue the following decision on the charges against Local 813 
Member Michael Loguidice. 

I. The Charges 

This case emanates from charges recommended to the Local 813 
Trustee by the Independent Review Board ("IRB") against Michael 
Loguidice. The charges allege that Michael Loguidice improperly 
maintained his membership in the Union and improperly received benefits 
derived therefrom. 

II. The Hearing 

Mr. Loguidice was the sole owner and employer of Tyno Construction 
and was therefore not eligible for union membership. However, Mr. 
Loguidice became a member of Local 813 and received union 
benefits. 

At the hearing, a New York State Department corporate record was 
introduced showing Tyno Construction's dissolution date as June 23, 
1993. A signed copy of a December 1993- November 1996 Tyno Collective 
Bargaining Agreement denoted Mr. Loguidice's fraudulent representations 
to Local 813. Testimony by both Mr. and Mrs. Loguidice indicated that 
dues were paid as recently as five to six weeks prior to the hearing. 
The Loguidices' testimony also showed clear disregard for Local 813 By-
Laws which require disclosure of dissolution no later than six months 
after the occurrence. 

Mr. Loguidice did not disclose Tyno Construction's dissolution 
until December 21, 1994, one year and six months after the occurrence. 



During this year and six months, Mr. Loguidice improperly continued to 
receive union benefits. Furthermore, Mr. Loguidice's testimony 
contradicted evidence presented at the hearing. For example, though the 
record contained signed copies of three different collective bargaining 
agreements between Tyno and Local 813, Mr. Loguidice alleged the 
existence of only one such collective bargaining agreement. 

III. The Panel's Recommendations 

The hearing panel unanimously found that Mr. Loguidice, as 
President and sole owner and employer of Tyno Construction, sought to, 
and did, maintain improper membership in the Union. The panel further 
agreed that Mr. Loguidice continued to maintain this improper 
membership and continued to receive benefits after the dissolution of 
Tyno Construction. Based on these findings, the panel unanimously 
recommended that Mr. Loguidice be permanently barred from membership in 
Local 813, the IBT or any IBT-affiliated entity, and be barred from 
receiving compensation of any kind from Local 813, the IBT, or any IBT 
affiliated entities, except for fully vested benefits. 

IV. Conclusions and Penalties 

Having reviewed and considered the evidence and recommendations of 
the hearing panel, I find proven the above charges against Michael 
Loguidice. I also agree with the hearing panel's recommended penalty of 
permanent expulsion from membership in the IBT. 

Michael Loguidice is hereby permanently expelled from membership 
in the International Brotherhood of Teamsters and any IBT affiliates 
and is permanently barred from receiving any compensation from the IBT, 
or any IBT entity, except for fully vested benefits. 



INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 

In the Matter of: 

ARTICLE XIX CHARGES 

against 

LOCAL 813 MEMBER DENNIS C. HICKEY 

DECISION 

Having reviewed and duly considered the hearing record and the 
recommendation of the hearing panel in the above-referenced case, I 
hereby issue the following decision on Article XIX charges filed by 
the Local 813 Trustee, Eugene Maney, against Local 813 member Dennis 
C. Hickey. 

I. The Charges and Background 

This case emanates from charges referred to Local 813 Trustee 
Eugene P. Maney by the Independent Review Board ("IRB"). The charges 
allege that Dennis Hickey brought reproach upon the IBT in violation 
of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) 
and Section 14(i) of the IBT Constitution and obstructed, interfered, 
and unreasonably failed to cooperate with the duties of the 
Independent Review Board as set forth in paragraph G of the March 14, 
1989 Consent Decree in United States v. International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters. 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.) by willfully and without 
justification failing to appear to answer questions at a scheduled 
sworn in person examination on December 4, 1996. 

The charged party was to be questioned by the IRB pursuant to 
Paragraph H.3(2) of the Rules and Procedures for Operation of the 
Independent Review Board for the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters about a 30 count RICO indictment in the Eastern District of 
New York entitled United States v. Dennis C. Hickey. et al.. 96 Cr. 
693 (E.D.N.Y.). The indictment alleges that from 1979 to the present, 
Hickey was involved with a racketeering conspiracy involving family 
owned and operated carting companies. Charges in the indictment 
included mail fraud, bribery, and money laundering. These allegations 
originate from a 1987 conviction of Hickey, who had admitted to 
bribing officials in return for privileged dumping in the town 
landfill without paying required fees. After Hickey's Carting's waste 
dumping permit was consequentially revoked, Hickey created shell 
companies to allow operations to continue undetected. 



The indictment further alleges that Hickey's Carting violated the 
Employee Retirement Income Security Act by failing to pay benefit 
contributions for employees of the Hickey-controlled carting 
companies. All employees of the carting companies were required to be 
Local 813 members pursuant to Hickey's Carting's collective bargaining 
agreement with Local 813, yet most employees were not members and 
Dennis C. Hickey is alleged to have intentionally misrepresented the 
identities of his employees. 

II. The Hearing 

Local 813 Trustee Eugene P. Maney requested that the General 
President appoint a panel under Article XIX of the International 
Constitution to hear internal union charges brought by Local 813 
trustee Eugene Maney against Dennis C. Hickey. A duly noticed hearing 
was held on March 12, 1997 before a panel comprised of Chris 
McLoughlin, Roy McClam, and Anthony Magrene. Trustee Maney introduced 
evidence that Mr. Hickey willfully and without justification failed to 
appear to answer questions at his sworn in-person examination 
scheduled for December 4, 1996. 

On November 5, 1996, a Notice of Sworn Examination was overnight-
express mailed to Dennis C. Hickey. Mr. William Mann signed for the 
notice on November 19, 1996 at Hickey's place of employment. On 
November 19, 1996, Mr. Hickey failed to appear for his sworn 
examination. A second Notice of Sworn Examination was overnight mailed 
to Hickey's home and Hickey signed for the notice on November 23, 
1996, thereby ensuring that he was aware that the IRB sought his 
testimony. On December 4, 1996 Mr. Hickey failed to appear for his 
sworn examination and thus avoided answering questions pertaining to 
his membership in Local 813, his participation in the union, his 
employment, and further questioning pertaining to his indictment. 

III. The Panel's Recommendations 

The hearing panel unanimously found that the charges against 
Dennis C. Hickey were proven. The panel unanimously recommended that 
Mr. Hickey be permanently expelled from his membership in the IBT and 
any IBT affiliates and that he be permanently barred from receiving 
any compensation from the IBT or any IBT entity, except for fully 
vested benefits. 



IV. Conclusions and Penalties 

Having reviewed and considered the evidence and recommendations 
of the hearing panel, I find proven the above charges against Dennis 
C. Hickey. I also agree with the hearing panel's recommended penalty 
of permanent expulsion from membership in the IBT. 

Dennis C. Hickey is hereby permanently expelled from membership 
in the International Brotherhood of Teamsters and any IBT affiliates 
and is permanently barred from receiving any compensation from the 
IBT, or any IBT entity, except for fully vested benefits. 

Date 
General President 



INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 

In the Matter of: 

ARTICLE XIX CHARGES 

against 

LOCAL 813 MEMBER DENNIS E. HICKEY 

DECISION 

Having reviewed and duly considered the hearing record and the 
recommendation of the hearing panel in the above-referenced case, I 
hereby issue the following decision on Article XIX charges filed by 
the Local 813 Trustee, Eugene Maney, against Local 813 member Dennis 
E. Hickey. 

I. The Charges and Background 

This case emanates from charges referred to Local 813 Trustee 
Eugene Maney by the Independent Review Board ("IRB"). The charges 
allege that Dennis Hickey brought reproach upon the IBT in violation 
of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) 
and Section 14(i) of the IBT Constitution and obstructed, interfered 
and unreasonably failed to cooperate with the duties of the 
Independent Review Board as set forth in paragraph G of the March 14, 
1989 Consent Decree in United States v. International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters. 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.) by willfully and without 
justification refusing to answer questions during a sworn in person 
examination on November 27, 1996. 

The charged party was to be questioned by the IRB pursuant to 
Paragraph H.3(2) of the Rules and Procedures for Operation of the 
Independent Review Board for the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters about a 30 count RICO indictment in the Eastern District of 
New York entitled United States v. Dennis C. Hickey. et al.. 96 Cr. 
693 (E.D.N.Y.). The indictment alleges that from 1979 to the present, 
Hickey was involved with a racketeering conspiracy involving family 
owned and operated carting companies. Charges in the indictment 
include mail fraud, bribery, and money laundering. The indictment 
further alleges that Hickey's Carting violated the Employee Retirement 



Income Security Act by failing to pay benefit contributions for 
employees of theHickey-controlled carting companies. All employees of 
the carting companies were required to be Local 813 members pursuant 
to Hickey's Carting's collective bargaining agreement with Local 813. 
It is alleged that most employees were not members and that Dennis C. 
Hickey (Hickey's father) intentionally misrepresented the identities 
of his employees. 

II. The Hearing 

Local 813 Trustee Eugene P. Maney requested that the General 
President appoint a panel to hear the charges. The General President 
appointed a panel and a duly noticed hearing was held on February 7, 
1997 before a panel comprised of Christopher McLoughlin (chairman), 
Roy McClam, and Tony Magrene. 

Trustee Maney opened the February 7, 1996 hearing with a reading 
of a letter written by Deborah A. Schwartz, Dennis Hickey's attorney, 
and addressed to General President Ron Carey. The letter indicated 
that Ms. Schwartz had attempted to have the hearing rescheduled 
because she would be unable to attend on February 7th. She was 
subsequently told that she would not be permitted to be present and, 
therefore, the hearing would not be postponed. Ms. Schwartz's letter 
then advised that Mr. Hickey would not appear at the hearing in the 
absence of his counsel. Mr. Hickey was, in fact, absent at his 
February 7th hearing. 

Other letters written by Mr. Hickey's counsel, dated November 18 
and 20, 1996, had requested an indefinite stay of the November 27, 
1996 oral examination until the resolution of pending federal criminal 
charges. The IRB opposed the stay application and, on November 22, 
1596, Judge Edelstein issued a Memorandum and Order officially denying 
tha stay. Mr. Hickey later appeared for his November 27, 1996 sworn 
examination, but refused to provide more than his name and address in 
reliance upon his Fifth Amendment Privilege, which did not apply 
during these proceedings. 

III. The Panel's Recommendations 

The hearing panel unanimously found that the charges against Dennis 
E. Hickey were proven. The panel unanimously recommended that Mr. Hickey 
be permanently expelled from his membership in the IBT and any IBT 
affiliates and that he be permanently barred from receiving any 
compensation from the IBT or any IBT entity, except for fully vested 
benefits. 



IV. Conclusion and Penalties 

Having reviewed and considered the evidence and recommendations of 
the hearing panel, I find proven the above charges against Dennis E. 
Hickey. I also agree with the hearing panel's recommended penalty of 
permanent expulsion from membership in the IBT. 

Dennis E. Hickey is hereby permanently expelled from membership in 
the International Brotherhood of Teamsters and any IBT affiliates and is 
permanently barred from receiving any compensation from the IBT, or any 
IBT entity, except for fully vested benefits. 

Date 
3/3o/?7 


